
     Ffôn/Tel: 01656 643643                                                   Facs/Fax: 01656 668126          Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk                                                                                 
     Negeseuon SMS/ SMS Messaging: 07581 157014           Twitter@bridgendCBC              Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun
Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os yw eich dewis iaith yw’r Gymraeg 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate 
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Michael Pitman

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: Dydd Gwener, 1 Tachwedd 2019

Annwyl Cynghorydd, 

PWYLLGOR TROSOLWG A CHRAFFU CORFFORAETHOL

Cynhelir Cyfarfod  Pwyllgor Trosolwg a Chraffu Corfforaethol yn Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd yr 
Angel, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr, CF31 4WB ar Dydd Iau, 7 Tachwedd 2019 am 09:30.

AGENDA

1. Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb  
Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau.

2. Datganiadau o fuddiant  
Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau / 
Swyddogion yn unol â darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y 
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008. 

3. Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion  3 - 8
I dderbyn am gymeradwyaeth y Cofnodion cyfarfod y 26/06/2019

4. Monitro Cyllideb 2019-20 - Rhagolwg Refeniw Chwarter 2  9 - 40

Gwahoddwr:

Pob Cabinet a CMB

5. Trosolwg a Chraffu - Adborth o Gyfarodydd 41 - 46

6. Diweddariad Rhaglen Gwaith 47 - 56

7. Materion Brys  
I ystyried unrhyw eitemau o fusnes y, oherwydd amgylchiadau arbennig y cadeirydd o'r farn 
y dylid eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod fel mater o frys yn unol â Rhan 4 (pharagraff 4) o'r 
Rheolau Trefn y Cyngor yn y Cyfansoddiad.

Public Document Pack

mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/


Yn ddiffuant
K Watson
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddiol

Dosbarthiad:

Cynghowrwyr Cynghorwyr Cynghorwyr
JPD Blundell
NA Burnett
N Clarke
J Gebbie

T Giffard
CA Green
M Jones
RL Penhale-Thomas

KL Rowlands
RMI Shaw
JC Spanswick
T Thomas



PWYLLGOR TROSOLWG A CHRAFFU CORFFORAETHOL - DYDD MERCHER, 26 MEHEFIN 2019

COFNODION CYFARFOD Y PWYLLGOR TROSOLWG A CHRAFFU CORFFORAETHOL A 
GYNHALIWYD YN SWYDDFEYDD DINESIG, STRYD YR ANGEL, PEN-Y-BONT AR OGWR 
CF31 4WB DYDD MERCHER, 26 MEHEFIN 2019, AM 09:30

Presennol

Y Cynghorydd CA Green – Cadeirydd 

JPD Blundell NA Burnett J Gebbie T Giffard
RMI Shaw JC Spanswick CA Webster

Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb

N Clarke, RL Penhale-Thomas a/ac T Thomas

Swyddogion:

Robin Davies Rheolwr Grŵp Strategaeth Fusnes a Pherfformiad
Gareth Denning Arweinydd Tîm Polisi
Nerys Edmonds Iechyd Cyhoeddus Cymru
Gail Jewell Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd - Craffu
Richard Matthams Arweinydd Tîm Cynllunio Datblygiadau
Jonathan Parsons Rheolwr Grŵp Datblygu
Adam Provoost Uwch Swyddog Cynllunio Datblygu
Mark Shephard Prif Weithredwr
Cyng Philip White Aelod Cabinet - Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol a Chymorth Cynnar
Craige Wilson Cyfarwyddwr Cynorthwyol Gofal Sylfaenol - Bwrdd Iechyd Cwm Taf

117. YMDDIHEURIADAU AM ABSENOLDEB

Y Cyng T Thomas; Y Cyng RL Penhale-Thomas; Y Cyng N Clarke.

118. DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANNAU

Fe wnaeth y Cyng John Spanswick ddatgan buddiant personol yn eitem 5 am ei fod yn 
aelod o’r Pwyllgor Rheoli Datblygu a Phwyllgor Grŵp Llywio’r CDLl;
Fe wnaeth y Cyng Jon-Paul Blundell ddatgan buddiant personol yn eitem 5 am ei fod yn 
aelod o Bwyllgor Grŵp Llywio’r CDLl;
Fe wnaeth y C
[...]
n ar 
gyfer y cyfarfod dilynol i’w gynnal ar 25 Medi 2019. Adroddodd hefyd am restr o eitemau 
posibl ar y Flaenraglen Waith i’w blaenoriaethu a’u dyrannu i bob un o’r Pwyllgorau 
Trosolwg a Chraffu ar Bwnc.  

Page 6



PWYLLGOR TROSOLWG A CHRAFFU CORFFORAETHOL - DYDD MERCHER, 26 MEHEFIN 2019

Penderfynwyd: Cytunodd yr Aelodau ar yr eitemau a drefnwyd ar gyfer y Pwyllgor 
Trosolwg a Chraffu Corfforaethol ar 17 Gorffennaf 2019 a’u 
cyfarfod dilynol ar 25 Medi 2019.
Cadarnhaodd y Pwyllgor a blaenoriaethu’r eitemau canlynol i’r 
Pwyllgor Trosolwg a Chraffu Pwnc:

9 Medi 2019        Pwyllgor Trosolwg a Chraffu 1 - Addysg ôl-16 - 
Ymgynghoriad
16 Medi 2019      Pwyllgor Trosolwg a Chraffu 2 - Gwasanaeth 
Troseddau Ieuenctid 
9 Hydref 2019     Pwyllgor Trosolwg a Chraffu 1 - Plasnewydd - 
Dyrchafu o MSEP
10 Hydref 2019   Pwyllgor Trosolwg a Chraffu 2 - Dulliau Atal a 
Llesiant a Chyfleoedd yn ystod y dydd.                                       
4 Tach 2019        Pwyllgor Trosolwg a Chraffu 3 – Priffyrdd

125. TROSOLWG A CHRAFFU - ADBORTH O GYFARFODYDD

Cyflwynodd y Swyddog Craffu adroddiad ar yr Adborth o Gyfarfodydd a gofynnodd i’r 
Pwyllgor gymeradwyo’r adborth a’r ymatebion i’r sylwadau a’r argymhellion o’r cyfarfod 
blaenorol a rhoi statws Coch, Oren neu Wyrdd i bob argymhelliad.

Penderfynwyd: Fel y gofynnwyd yn yr adroddiad, rhoddodd y Pwyllgor statws 
Coch, Oren neu Wyrdd i bob argymhelliad fel oedd yn briodol a 
chytunodd i fonitro’r statws yn gyson.

126. EITEMAU BRYS

Dim.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO THE CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

7 NOVEMBER 2019

REPORT OF THE INTERIM HEAD OF FINANCE

BUDGET MONITORING 2019-20 – QUARTER 2 REVENUE FORECAST

1.0 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the committee with an update on the 
Council’s revenue financial position as at 30th September 2019. 

2.0 Connections to Corporate Improvement Objectives / Other Corporate 
Priorities

2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate priorities:-  

1. Supporting a successful economy – taking steps to make the county a 
good place to do business, for people to live, work, study and visit, and to 
ensure that our schools are focused on raising the skills, qualifications and 
ambitions of all people in the county. 

2. Helping people to be more self-reliant – taking early steps to reduce or 
prevent people from becoming vulnerable or dependent on the Council and 
its services.

3. Smarter use of resources – ensuring that all its resources (financial, 
physical, human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently as 
possible and support the development of resources throughout the 
community that can help deliver the Council’s priorities. 

2.2 The allocation of budget determines the extent to which the Council’s corporate 
priorities can be delivered. 

3.0 Background

3.1 On 20th February 2019, Council approved a net revenue budget of £270.809 million 
for 2019-20. As part of the Performance Management Framework, budget 
projections are reviewed regularly and reported to Cabinet on a quarterly basis.  
The delivery of agreed budget reductions is also kept under review and reported to 
Cabinet as part of this process. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



4.0 Current Situation / Proposal

4.1 Summary financial position at 30th September 2019

4.1.1 The Council’s net revenue budget and projected outturn for 2019-20 is shown in 
Table 1 below.

Table 1- Comparison of budget against projected outturn at 30th September 2019

Directorate/Budget Area
Original 
Budget

Revised 
Budget

Projected 
Outturn Q2

Projected 
Over / (Under) 

Spend 

Projected 
Over / (Under) 

Spend
 2019-20 2019-20 2019-20 2019-20 Qtr 1 2019-20
 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Directorate      
      
Education and Family Support 116,208 113,848 114,442 594 548
Social Services and Wellbeing 70,834 70,948 71,866 918 274
Communities 25,331 25
[...]
has been a slight shift from reductions classed as red to green between 
Quarters 1 and 2.

4.2.6 The most significant budget reduction proposals unlikely to be achieved in full 
include:

o EFS1 - Phased Implementation of Learner Transport Policy (£67,000) – no 
saving likely to be achieved in 2019-20.

o SSW22 – Further savings from library and cultural facilities (£60,000) – no 
saving likely to be achieved in 2019-20.

o COM52 – Reduction to the budget for the MREC (£1,300,000) - £650,000 
likely to be achieved in 2019-20.

2019-20 2019-20
Q 2 Q 1

£'000 % £'000 %
Green 5,155 68% 4,935 65%
Amber 1,009 13% 999 13%
Red 1,457 19% 1,687 22%
Total 7,621 100% 7,621 100%

Page 14



4.2.7 Appendix 2 identifies the projected amount of saving against these proposals in 
detail and action to be taken by the directorate to mitigate the shortfall. Directors 
continue to work with their staff to deliver their proposals or identify alternatives and 
this is reflected in the forecast outturn for the year.  In the longer term, these 
proposals must be realised or met through alternative budget reduction proposals in 
order to deliver a balanced budget position.  

4.3 Commentary on the financial position as at 30th September 2019

A summary of the financial position for each main service area is attached as 
Appendix 3 to this report and comments on the most significant variances are 
provided below.  Actions are being taken by those directorates currently reporting a 
projected over spend to try to resolve issues that led to the current position or 
alternatively to identify offsetting savings in other areas of the service.

4.3.1 Education and Family Support Directorate

The net budget for the Directorate for 2019-20 is £113.848 million. The Directorate 
(excluding Schools) contains savings targets of £596,000 for 2019-20.  Current 
projections indicate an over spend of £594,000 at year end. The main variances 
are:

EDUCATION & FAMILY SUPPORT 
DIRECTORATE

Net 
Budget 

Proj
[...]
re years’ MTFS 
savings.

Catering Services
 The under spend of £74,000 has arisen as a result of a 3.46% increase in primary 

school meal take up compared with when the budgets were set at the start of the 
financial year.  Take up of school meals will require close in-year monitoring. 

Page 16



Emotional Health & Behaviour
 The under spend of £80,000 is a combination of increased use of Ty Lidiard 

(provision of education to children who are not able to attend school because they 
are in hospital) by other Local Authorities and the increased level of clawback from 
schools for the Education Other Than At School (EOTAS) provision, i.e. recoupment 
of the pupil funding from the respective schools whilst they are receiving EOTAS.

Integrated Working
 The under spend of £118,000 relates to current staff vacancies within the service.  

The vacant posts are expected to be filled during the year.

Health and Safety
 The under spend of £138,000 relates to current staff vacancies within the service.  

The service area is currently going through a recruitment process to fill these 
vacancies.

4.3.2 Social Services and Wellbeing Directorate 

The Directorate’s net budget for 2019-20 is £70.948 million. The Directorate budget 
contains savings targets of £1.235 million for 2019-20. Current projections indicate 
an over spend of £918,000 at year end. The main variances are:

SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELLBEING 
DIRECTORATE

Net 
Budget 

Projected 
Outturn 

Projected 
Variance

Over/(under)
budget

% 
Variance

 £'000 £'000 £'000  
Older People Residential Care 8,832 9,021 189 2.1%
Care at home for Older People 8,313 8,414 101 1.2%
Care at Home for Physical Disabilities 1,613 1,460 (153) -9.5%
Equipment and Adaptations 858 1,042 184 21.4%
Assessment and Care Management 5,022 4,694 (328) -6.5%
Learning Disabilities Residential Care 1,930 2,042 112 5.8%
Care at Home for Learning Disabilities 9,342 9,685 343 3.7%
Learning Disabilities Day Opportunities 2,696 2,887 191 7.1%
Mental Health Residential Care 1,412 1,310 (102) -7.2%
Mental Health Supported & Other 
Accommodation 202 97 (105) -51.9%

Looked After Children 11,557 12,252 695 6.0%
Commissioning & Social Work 5,087 4,883 (204) -4.0%

Older People Residential Care
 There is a projected over spend of £189,000 mainly due to a reduction in client 

contributions, in particular out of county contributions.

Care at Home for Older People
 Care at home includes domiciliary care services, local authority homecare services 

and the provision of direct payments. The over spend of £101,000 is a combination 
of an over spend on the Direct Payments budget due to an increase in the number 
of cases, offset by an under spend on the homecare budget primarily due to staffing 
vacancies due to a delay in implementing a staffing restructure.

Page 17



Care at Home for Physical Disabilities
 There is a projected under spend of £153,000 which is made up of a combination of 

an over spend on direct payments (65 clients at Quarter 2 compared with 60 clients 
at Quarter 1) offset by a consequential under spend on external domiciliary care 
and care attendants.  The service area has also benefited from receiving more joint 
health funding than originally anticipated.

Equipment and Adaptations
 There is a projected over spend of £184,000 as a result of increased use of aids 

and equipment, along with servicing costs.  These costs are seen as a preventative 
measure to keep service users out of long term care, and therefore reduce pressure 
on other service area budgets.

Assessment and Care Management (ACMT)
 There is a projected under spend of £328,000 on all assessment and care 

management budgets across the directorate.  The directorate manages its staff 
vacancies stringently in order to achieve cost savings in-year.

Learning Disabilities Residential Care
 There is a projected over spend of £112,000 which relates mainly to the complexity 

of needs and number of service users (28 current placeme
[...]
S savings in 2020-21.

Communication & Engagement
 The under spend of £264,000 mainly relates to staffing vacancies, but also changes 

in staffing hours and additional annual leave purchases.  Vacancies will be closely 
managed throughout the year and a recruitment exercise is due to take place 
shortly to fill vacant posts.

Legal, Democratic & Regulatory
 The under spend of £189,000 has mainly arisen from staffing vacancies.  Vacancies 

will be managed throughout the year and could be subject to MTFS savings in 
2020-21.

Supporting People
 The under spend of £95,000 on Supporting People has mainly arisen from staffing 

vacancies. Housing is currently undergoing restructures which could result in this 
forecast changing through the year.

Housing Options & Homelessness
 The under spend of £78,000 is mainly due to staffing vacancies and additional annual 

leave purchases.  Housing is currently undergoing restructures which could result in 
this forecast changing through the year.

Page 21



4.3.5 Council Wide budgets

This section includes budgets, provisions and services which are council wide, and 
not managed by an individual directorate. The budget for 2019-20 is £41.554 
million.  The Directorate budget contains savings targets of £2.388 million for 2019-
20.  The projected outturn is £36.746 million, resulting in a projected under spend of 
£4.808 million. Without the additional grants of £2,622,202 as referenced in 
paragraph 4.1.3, the under spend would have been £2.186 million.  The main 
variances are detailed below:

COUNCIL WIDE BUDGETS Net 
Budget 

Projected 
Outturn 

Projected 
Variance

Over/(under)
budget

% 
Variance

 £'000 £'000 £'000  
Capital Financing        7,329           6,759 (570) -7.8%
Apprenticeship Levy          700              623 (77) -11.0%
Council Tax Reduction Scheme      14,854         14,751 (103) -0.7%
Insurance Premiums        1,588           1,330 (258) -16.2%
Other Corporate Budgets        8,649           4,849 (3,80
[...]
       1,672          (352)                 -17.4%

Legal, Democratic & Regulatory 6,363            (1,260)       5,103       4,914          (189)                 -3.7%

Elections 150               (11)           139          113             (26)                   -18.7%

ICT 4,717            (1,219)       3,498       3,451          (47)                   -1.3%

Housing & Homelessness 6,825            (5,668)       1,157       1,077          (80)                   -6.9%

Business Support 933               (112)          821          895             74                    9.0%

 TOTAL CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S 78,487          (59,914)     18,573     17,688         (885)                 -4.8%

 TOTAL DIRECTORATE BUDGETS 379,625        (150,370)   229,255   229,914       659                  0.3%

Council Wide Budgets 42,501          (947)          41,554     36,746         (4,808)              -11.6%

Appropriations to Earmarked Reserves 3,574          3,574               0.0%

 NET BRIDGEND CBC          422,126    (151,317)    270,809        270,234                  (575) -0.2%

NB: Differences due to rounding of £000's

APPENDIX 3

Budget 2019-20

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO THE CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

7 NOVEMBER 2019

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY – FEEDBACK FROM MEETINGS

1. Purpose of report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the feedback from the previous meeting of 
the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee for discussion, approval and 
actioning.

2. Connection to corporate improvement objectives/other corporate priorities

2.1. This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate priority/priorities:  

 Supporting a successful economy – taking steps to make the county a 
good place to do business, for people to live, work, study and visit, and to 
ensure that our schools are focused on raising the skills, quali
[...]
nty Borough Council,
Civic Offices,
Angel Street,
Bridgend,
CF31 4WB

Background Documents: None 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

Date Item Members wished to make the following comments and conclusions: Response/Comments

RAG 

Status

Budget Monitoring 

2019/20 - Q1 Revenue 

Forecast

The committee noted the project revenue budget for 2019-20 and noted 

the ongoing areas of concern.
N/A

The Committee thanked the Head of Performance and Partnership 

Services on his report and noted the positives advances made in the last 

12 months.

Noted

Members acknowledged the positive contribution digital transformation 

had on the authority but were concerned about impact on jobs, 

particularly those in front-facing roles.

Digital transformation provides a new way of looking at operational business 

models.  The initial focus of digital transformation is about digitised business 

processes and the integration of information technology into every aspect of the 

business as the first step on this journey.  This will likely directly impact jobs as 

directorates and services link their MTFS rationalisation programmes to digitised 

efficiencies.  However digital transformation is not about doing the same work 

faster; it’s about doing it differently.  The future will potentially see every aspect of 

jobs changing, with new jobs requiring new skills emerging.  As an organisation the 

Council must be ready to adapt and develop the workforce through continuous 

learning and organisational development.

Members noted the increase in school admissions completed online 

during the last academic year and asked what changes are going to be 

made to resolve any IT issues going forward?

A lessons learnt meeting has been held to discuss issues that arose when the online 

forms went live last year.  ICT are in the process of resolving these and updating the 

forms to negate the issues arising when the next admission round opens in Octobe
[...]
y Responsibilities

Practice , Policy and review of reported “near misses”.
-  How many near misses have been reported?
-  How did we respond?
-  What lessons have been learnt?
Scrutiny Chairs have agreed to carry out an 'Information Gathering' excercise, interviewing representatives from schools, governers from schools and parents to present
alongside the Officer report.
School H&S Audits
With reference to a recommendation made by BREP 2018 - The Panel request that an assessment of School Crossing Patrol and possible alternatives is included in this
report

Lindsay Harvey, Interim Corporate Director -
Education and Family Support;
Cllr Charles Smith, Cabinet Member for Education and
Regeneration;
Health and Safety rep

Incident and Near Misses
Reporting Procedure

To scrutinise new policy and how the Authority is taking it forward.
How the Authority has implemeneted lessons learnt.
for comments and possible recommendations

(Is a slight link to Strategic Review of Health and Safety Responsibilities but is wider than this so proposal to wait until after Research Project - if it is held in near future)

P
age 48



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO THE CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

7 NOVEMBER 2019

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

1. Purpose of Report.

1.1 To present:

a) the items due to be considered at the Committee’s meeting scheduled to be 
held on 13 January 2020 and seek confirmation of the information required 
for the subsequent meeting, scheduled to be held on 13 February 2020.

b) a list of potential Forward Work Programme items for formal prioritisation and 
allocation to each of the Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committees.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/Other Corporate Priorities.

2.1 The key improvement objectives identified in the Corporate Plan 2018–2022 have 
been embodied in the Overview & Scrutiny Forward Work Programmes. The 
Corporate Improvement Objec
[...]
eceive in relation to 
their items scheduled for 13 January 2020 and their subsequent meeting 
including invitees they wish to attend within Appendix A;

b) Confirm the items prioritised and delegated to the Subject Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees for  contained within Appendix B;

c) Identify additional items using the criteria form for future consideration on the 
Scrutiny Forward Work Programme.

Page 51



DATE OF MEETING COMMITTEE SUBJECT
14 November 2019 SOSC 3 Enforcement

7 January 2020 SOSC 1 Budget 

8 January 2020 SOSC 2 Budget 

9 January 2020 SOSC 3 Budget 

27 January 2020 SOSC 3 TBC

3 February 2020 SOSC 1 Education Outcomes

5 February 2020 SOSC 2 Home to School Transport

5 March 2020 SOSC2 Transformation Grant

9 March 2020 SOSC1 Tynyrheol

18 March 2020 SOSC3 TBC

20 April 2020 SOSC2 Remodeling Children's Residential Services Project

K Watson
Head of Legal and Regulatory Services

Contact Officer: Sarah Daniel / Tracy Watson

Telephone: (01656) 643387

E-mail: scrutiny@bridgend.gov.uk 

Postal Address Bridgend County Borough Council,
Civic Offices,
Angel Street,
Bridgend,
CF31 4WB

Page 52



Appendix B

Date Subject 

Committee 

Item Specific Information to request Rationale for 

prioritisation

Proposed date Suggested Invitees Prioritised by 

Committees

14-Nov-19 SOSC 3 Enforcement

Report on enforcement carried out by the Council including reasons for not enforcing fines.
*  Receive an update on the procurement of an external contractor to undertake enforcement action on littering in the Borough;
* Statistics on number of tickets issues, broken down by time and by who
* Clarity the role of PCSO's in respect of fixed penalties
* Details on the process if fixed penalty isn't paid e.g. legal process

Report to include an update on the enforcement vehicle to enable Members to monitor performance:
*  Detailed feedback on vehicles use;
*  How are the recordings viewed?
*  Statistics in relation to letters and details of enforcement.

Prioritis
[...]
rt after March 
2020

Spring term 2019 - Plasnewydd Primary School;
Summer term 2019 - Ogmore Vale Primary School;
Autumn term 2019 - Tynyrheol Primary School.

Corporate Director 
suggested Summer 
Term

Lindsay Harvey, Corporate Director - Education and Family Support;
Cllr Charles Smith, Cabinet Member for Education and Regeneration;
Nicola Echanis, Head of Education and Early Help;
Andy Rothwell, CSC Senior Challenge Advisor;
Andrew Williams, Acting Managing Director CSC
Youth Mayor?
Andrew Slade, Association of Secondary Heads

SOSC 1 Prioritsed Mark Shephard, Chief Executive
Cllr Richard Young, Cabinet Member – Communities;
Zak Shell, Head of Operations - Community Services;

Martin Morgans, Head of Performance and Partnership Services 
Cllr Dhanisha Patel, Cabinet Member Future Generations and 
Wellbeing
Cllr Hywel Williams, Deputy Leader
Helen Rodgers - Revenues Manager 
Lynne Berry - Group Manager Housing & Community
Jonathan Flower - Senior Strategic Officer

Corproate Director 
proposed that these 
items should be 
presented at the 
same time.
Emergency 
Accommodation, 
Homelessness 
Strategy and 
Supporting People 
Grant.

Martin Morgans, Head of Performance and Partnership Services 
Cllr Dhanisha Patel, Cabinet Member Future Generations and 
Wellbeing
Cllr Hywel Williams, Deputy Leader
Helen Rodgers - Revenues Manager 
Lynne Berry - Group Manager Housing & Community
Jonathan Flower - Senior Strategic Officer

Mark Shephard, Chief Executive;
Martin Morgans, Head of Performance and Partnership Services 
Cllr Dhanisha Patel, Cabinet Member Future Generations and 
Wellbeing
Lynne Berry, Group Manager, Housing & Community Regeneration;
Joanne Ginn, Housing Solutions Team Manager.

The Commissioning Plan for 

Social Care in Bridgend

To include information on what work has taken place following the Social Services and Wellbeing Act population assessment.  
To also cover the following:
•       Regional Annual Plan
•       Bridgend Social Services Commissionin

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2019

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON 
THURSDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2019 AT 09:30

Present

Councillor CA Green – Chairperson 

JPD Blundell NA Burnett N Clarke J Gebbie
T Giffard M Jones RL Penhale-

Thomas
KL Rowlands

RMI Shaw JC Spanswick T Thomas

Apologies for Absence

Cllr C Smith 

Officers:

Sarah Daniel Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny

Invitees:

Susan Cooper Corporate Director - Social Services & Wellbeing
Lindsay Harvey Corporate Director Education and Family Support
Mark Shephard Chief Executive

142. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Cllr John Spanswick declared a prejudicial interest on page 17 of the report in relation to 
care at home for older people as his wife works in this service area.  Cllr Spanswick 
withdrew from the meeting while this was discussed.

143. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: The minutes of the meeting from 26 June 2019 were approved as a true 
and accurate record of the meeting

144. BUDGET MONITORING 2019-20 - QUARTER 2 REVENUE FORECAST

The Head of Finance and Deputy Section 151 Officer presented the report to Members 
with an update on the Councils financial position as at 30 September 2019.  She 
explained that on the 20 February 2019, Council approved a net revenue budget of 
£270.809million for 2019-20.  

The following concerns were raised by Members: 

 Why was Home to School Transport not achieving savings? 
The Corporate Director Education and Family Support and the Leader confirmed 
that the situation was complex and costs were rising in this area, however a list 
of reductions had been secured. They advised that members would receive 
feedback on a review of Home to School Transport early next year. The 
Chairperson reiterated that the Committee remained concerned about the 
overspend in this area



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2019

 Clarification was sought on the further savings of £60,000 that were unlikely to 
be achieved in the library and cultural facilities. 
The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing confirmed that this was 
down to management fees and mobile library facilities still under consultation

 Underspend in relation to parking fees was questioned by members.  There was 
potential for a lot of income generation and therefore we should be investing to 
save.  Residents parking permits would increase the use of town centre car parks 
and keep residents happy so should be a priority.  It was also raised that the 
payment machines in the Rhiw car park are often not working and that staff 
attending to fix these should be a priority as there is a high potential income lost 
in this area for every day it is not working. 
The Leader confirmed he would consider the above point and explore if the 
issues with the payment machines can be addressed as a priority. 

 Was the income generated from the Salt Lake Car Park being reinvested directly 
back into the common for Porthcawl as there was an understanding that this 
should be the case 
The Chief Executive stated that this arrangement was not currently formalised 
but could be explored.  He agreed he would confirm arrangements and get back 
to members.

 What was the delay in approval for the permitting scheme for road works?
The Chief Executive confirmed that the Authority were not allowed to progress 
with the scheme without WG permission and that there was a possibility of a 
national scheme being introduced so it would be delayed until the outcome of the 
national scheme is known.

 How does the staffing vacancies in the CEX Directorate affect performance?
The Chief Executive confirmed that 88% of the CEX budget was made up of 
staff.  He added that at a time when so many cuts were being made there was a 
fear if a post was recruited to that in a years’ time the directorate could be faced 
with making posts redundant and incurring costs associated with redundancy.  
He added that this inevitably has an effect on resilience and capacity across the 
Directorate. 

 Concerns were raised on the underspend of the homecare budget which was 
primarily due to staffing vacancies and asked how this would affect a potential 
winter crisis
The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing advised that the Authority 
had just received a grant for winter pressures.  She added that the Directorate do 
not hold vacancies long term and that replacement staff are usually in place 
within 2-3 months with only one member of staff not replaced during a recent 
restructure. 

 Concern at the rise in homelessness and vacancies in this Directorate also being 
held. The Chief Executive stated that the Authority were not deliberately under 
resourcing and that staff that had left in housing over recent months would be 
replaced. He added that the structure was being reviewed to ensure full support 
was sustained in this area. 
The Cabinet Member for Future Generations and Wellbeing advised that 

 Members asked how the authority could support the public in understanding the 
pressures that the Authority are facing and raise awareness of the cuts that we 
are facing and understand what their priorities are. 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2019

The Chief Executive stated that the Authority does need to improve on getting 
the message out to the public that they will be faced with unpalatable options as 
the Authority has to find cuts of £35 million over the next 4 years and that we will 
have to change the way we work. 
The Cabinet Member Social Services and early help stated that the Authority has 
faced a cut in the budget for the last 9/10 years and austerity has far from ended 
with future cuts, not savings needing to be realised. 

 Poor budget management from WG has been passed on to LA’s.  Grant funding 
was not known.  Members queried what we as an Authority were doing to tell WG 
that this was not acceptable
The Leader advised that as we were in the Purdah period WG had sought legal 
advice on whether they could set their budget during this time.  He added that as 
an Authority we make this point to WG all the time that it is not acceptable and 
will continue to make the point to them as it has a major impact on all Local 
Authorities trying to set a budget. 

 Members were concerned at possible grant funds that come into the authority 
which are often not known or guaranteed until the last minute, leaving it 
impossible for the Authority to properly prepare their budgets. One member 
stated that there is an online petition regarding grant funding so this would be 
debated in the Senedd shortly and WLGA will continue to lobby for us to have 
timey settlements from Westminster. 

Following discussions members concluded the following: 

 
 The Authority should invest to save and prioritise the resident’s car parking 

scheme as this would keep residents satisfied and also increase the usage of 
town centre car parks.  The Authority should also ensure that these areas are 
sufficiently staffed to ensure immediate response when car parking machines are 
not working sufficiently. 

 The Authority should prioritise areas where there are staff vacancies that are 
having a knock on effect to the community, especially in areas such as housing 
and that filling these vacancies should be prioritised.  

 Members appreciate that further cuts are needed but the Authority should 
prioritise income generation opportunities

 Members asked that Homelessness Strategy be scheduled to come to Scrutiny
Members asked for further information on the Porthcawl parking Investment agreement.

145. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - FEEDBACK FROM MEETINGS

The Scrutiny Officer presented the feedback to members from the Corporate Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee of the 25 September on the items of Digital Transformation and 
Budget Monitoring Q1 Revenue Forecast. 

Members thanked officers for the feedback and agreed to mark the actions as amber.  
The actions would then be followed up on in 6 months’ time. 

146. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

The Scrutiny Officer presented the report to Members and sought confirmation of the 
information required for the subsequent meetings on the 13 January 2020 and 13 
February 2020



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2019

Following discussion Members agreed to schedule the following: 

24 January 2020 –   MTFS 
13 February 2020 – Budget Monitoring 2019/20 Q3 Forecast 
                                 Commissioning plan for Social Care in Bridgend CBC

23 March 2020 -      Shared Regulatory Service 

147. URGENT ITEMS

None


